
1                                          Volume: I
2                                      Pages: 1 - 30
3
4            COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
5                HYANNIS FIRE DISTRICT
6
7 WARRANT FOR THE 2023          )
8 ANNUAL MEETING OF THE         )
9 HYANNIS FIRE DISTRICT         )
10
11
12           BEFORE:   Laura Cronin, Chairman
13                     Peter Cross, Vice Chairman
14                     Demetrius Atsalis, Clerk
15                     Victor Skende, Commissioner
16                     Alex Mercado, Commissioner
17
18           DATE:     Wednesday, May 17, 2023
19
20           PLACE:    Hyannis Fire Department
21                     95 High School Road Extension
22                     Hyannis, MA 02601
23
24            Transcription Contact
25           Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 1



1 APPEARANCES:
2
3 Michael J. Maccaro, ESQUIRE
4 Murphy, Hesse, Toomey & Lehane, LLP
5 300 Crown Colony Drive
6 Quincy, Massachusetts 02169
7           Attorney for the Town of Hyannis
8
9 ALSO PRESENT:
10
11 Peter J. Burke, Fire Chief
12 Brian Lawrence, Moderator
13 TK Menesale, Clerk/Treasurer
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 2



1           TK MENESALE:  Okay, we're going to open
2 the meeting.  If you wouldn't mind silencing your
3 cell phones.  In the absence of a district
4 moderator this evening, we'll be taking
5 nominations to appoint a temporary moderator to
6 conduct this evening's meeting.  Only inhabitants
7 of the Hyannis Fire District who are qualified to
8 vote may make a nomination or a vote.  Do I have
9 any nominations?
10           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  I nominate Brian
11 Lawrence.
12           TK MENESALE:  Nomination for Brian
13 Lawrence has been heard.
14           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE: Second.
15           TK MENESALE:  Second.  Do we have any
16 other nominations from the floor.  All right.
17 All those in favor say aye?
18           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
19           TK MENESALE:  Those opposed.  Brian
20 Lawrence will be our temporary moderator for this
21 evening's meeting.  Thank you.  I'll swear him in
22 now.  Also, I have previously verified that Brian
23 Lawrence is a homeowner of the Hyannis Fire
24 District.  He has been checked in and he's on the
25 voter list.  Raise your right hand.  Say your

Page 3



1 name.
2           THE MODERATOR:  Brian Lawrence.
3           TK MENESALE:  Do you solemnly swear...
4           THE MODERATOR:  I do solemnly swear...
5           TK MENESALE:  ...to perform the duties
6 of your office...
7           THE MODERATOR:  ...to perform the
8 duties of the moderator...
9           TK MENESALE:  ...to the best of your
10 ability and the laws of the Commonwealth of
11 Massachusetts...
12           THE MODERATOR:  ...to the best of my
13 ability and the laws of the Commonwealth of
14 Massachusetts...
15           TK MENESALE:  ...to carry out and
16 enforce the policies and bylaws of the Hyannis
17 Fire District...
18           THE MODERATOR:  ...to carry out and
19 enforce the policies and bylaws of the Hyannis
20 Fire District...
21           TK MENESALE:  ...so help you God?
22           THE MODERATOR:  ...so help me God.
23           TK MENESALE:  Congratulations.
24           THE MODERATOR:  Thank you.
25           TK MENESALE:  You're the moderator.

Page 4



1           THE MODERATOR:  Can everyone hear me in
2 the back?  All right, then I'll just speak up.
3           Good evening.  I would like to ask all
4 the eligible voters to hold up their red cards,
5 please, so we can assure that we have a quorum.
6 Can we do a count, please?  24, we have a quorum,
7 thank you.
8           Now we'll start the meeting by opening
9 with the Pledge of Allegiance.  Please rise for
10 the Pledge of Allegiance.
11           ALL:  I pledge allegiance to the flag
12 of the United States of America and to the
13 republic for which it stands, one nation, under
14 God, indivisible, with liberty and justice for
15 all.
16           THE MODERATOR:  Thank you.  You may be
17 seated.  We just have a word from Commissioner
18 Cronin, this evening.
19           COMMISSIONER CRONIN:  Thank you.  On
20 behalf of my fellow commissioners, welcome to the
21 2023 Hyannis District Annual Meeting.  We
22 appreciate all of you coming in here tonight.
23           We had yet another year full of
24 activity.  And as you can see in the numbers
25 tonight, the call volume is increased to its

Page 5



1 highest level; over 8,200 calls this year, and it
2 continues to grow.  Changes in the Department,
3 both operational and organizational structure
4 have allowed us to meet the service levels needed
5 to support the district and will continue to do
6 so.
7           We are fortunate through strong
8 succession planning in place this year, we were
9 able to easily transition staff into key
10 personnel from retirement, and we promoted and
11 filled our first assistant chief position.
12 Deputy Mark Storie was offered and accepted the
13 position, and Captain Gregory Dardia was promoted
14 to fill the Deputy Chief position.
15 Congratulations.
16           We also have captains and lieutenants
17 in place, and able to move to fill the positions
18 as they become available as a result of
19 promotions or retirements, or any other openings
20 we have.  We have a great onboarding process now,
21 which is seamless and results in a smooth
22 transition.
23           As you review the '24 budget, you will
24 see that certain categories we have seen some
25 increases.  However, despite the rising costs, we

Page 6



1 have been able to continue the FY'24 level funded
2 where we can.  We are fortunate to have an
3 incredible staff, who continues to find ways to
4 improve the District's operations and manages its
5 resources.
6           Our community outreach programs this
7 year extended not only to our summer camp, but
8 elementary schools.  And we also offered inhouse
9 CPR training, as well as fire prevention videos
10 on our website, and I encourage everyone to check
11 those out.
12           This year, we filled key position; one,
13 our new District Clerk-Treasurer, TK Menesale,
14 and our new Fire Commissioner, Alex Mercado.
15 Both came on board and quickly acclimated
16 themselves into their new roles and contributing
17 to the efforts needed to support the Department
18 and District needs.
19           And we've said it before, Hyannis leads
20 the way in so many things.  The men and women of
21 the Department work hard and excel in so many
22 ways, and set the bar high for others to reach,
23 and even want to be a part of our Department.
24           We are very proud of where we've come
25 from and where we are going.  There is no limit

Page 7



1 on what we can achieve, and through dedication
2 and support of what it takes to do our job every
3 day.
4           And I don't know if you know this, but
5 Chief Burke was sworn in today as a President of
6 the Fire Chiefs Association of Massachusetts.
7           Some of us were able to attend the
8 event and it was a great honor to be a part of
9 that ceremony and to see our chief recognized in
10 this achievement.  And there was a lot of
11 acronyms there, which I can't even begin to
12 pronounce with every man, but he is pretty,
13 pretty impressive.  It was wonderful.
14           Again, on behalf of my fellow
15 commissioners, we appreciate your support and
16 help that you've given the Department and the
17 District what it needs to maintain the level of
18 service to protect the community.  Thank you.
19           THE MODERATOR:  Starting with the
20 articles of the warrant.  Article 1:  To hear and
21 to vote to accept the reports of the Treasurer,
22 Chief Engineer, Board of Commissioners, and all
23 other Fire District Officers and Committees, or
24 to take any other action relative there to.
25 Commissioner Cross.

Page 8



1           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I have big shoes
2 to fill here, because Dennis Sullivan did this
3 for 27 years.  Uncle Dennis says, I'm trying to
4 do what is the best I can.  The best I can.
5           Article 1.  I move the reports of
6 Treasurer, Chief Engineer, Board of
7 Commissioners, and all other Fire District
8 Officers and Committees, be accepted as printed
9 in the annual report.
10           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  So moved.
11           THE MODERATOR:  The motion's been made.
12 Do we have a second?
13           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
14           THE MODERATOR:  We have a second.
15 Motion has been made and seconded.  Any further
16 discussion?  Any discussion.  Seeing none, all
17 those in favor say aye.
18           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
19           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
20 carries unanimously.
21           Article 2.  To see if the District will
22 vote to authorize the Board of Commissioners to
23 enter into contracts for street lighting power
24 and maintenance, for the period of July 1, 2023,
25 through June 30, 2024, or to take any other

Page 9



1 action relative there to.  The Board of
2 Commissioners recommends favorable action.
3 Commissioner Cross?
4           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the
5 District authorize the Board of Commissioners to
6 enter into contracts for street lighting, street
7 lighting power and maintenance, for the period of
8 July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024.
9           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made.  Do
10 we have a second?
11           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
12           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made and
13 we have a second.  Is there any discussion?  All
14 those in favor say aye.
15           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
16           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
17 carries unanimously.
18           Article 3.  To see if the District will
19 vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $56,000
20 for street lighting power and maintenance for the
21 period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, or
22 to take any other action relative thereto.  The
23 Board of Commissioners recommends favorable
24 action.  Commissioner Cross.
25           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the

Page 10



1 District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
2 $56,000 for street lighting power and maintenance
3 for the period of July 1, 2023, through June 30,
4 2024.
5           THE MODERATOR:  The motion's been made.
6 Do we have a second?
7           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
8           THE MODERATOR:  We have a second.  Is
9 there any discussion?  Seeing none, all those in
10 favor, say aye.
11           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
12           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
13 carries unanimously.
14           Article 4.  To see if the District will
15 vote to set the following salaries of elective
16 and appointed district officers for the fiscal
17 year 2024, as follows:  Board of Commissioners,
18 $5,100 each, plus an additional $1,000 for
19 Chairman of the Board of Commissioners; Clerk
20 Treasurer, not to exceed $109,638; moderator,
21 $300; or to take any other action relative there
22 to.  The Board of Commissioners recommends
23 favorable action.  Commissioner Cross?
24           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the
25 District vote to set the following salaries of

Page 11



1 elected and appointed District offices for the
2 fiscal year 2024, as follows:  Board of
3 Commissioners, $5,100 each, plus an additional
4 $1,000 for Chairman of the Board of
5 Commissioners; Clerk Treasurer, not to exceed
6 $109,638; moderator, $300.
7           THE MODERATOR:  We have a motion, is
8 there a second?
9           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
10           THE MODERATOR:  There is a second.  Any
11 discussion?  Seeing none, all those in favor say
12 aye.
13           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
14           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
15 carries unanimously.
16           Article 5.  To see if the District will
17 vote to raise and appropriate, and/or transfer
18 and appropriate from available funds the
19 following amounts for fiscal year 2024:  $865,500
20 for equipment for fires and rescues, not to
21 exceed $136,438 for District officers;
22 $14,536,788 for operating expenses, and
23 $1,606,104 for retirement fund assessments, or to
24 take any other action relative thereto.  The
25 Board of Commissioners recommends favorable

Page 12



1 action.  Commissioner Cross?
2           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move the
3 District vote to appropriate the following sums
4 for fiscal year 2024:  $865,500 for equipment for
5 fires and rescues, not to exceed $136,438 for
6 District officers; $14,536,788 for operating
7 expenses, and $1,606,104 for retirement fund
8 assessment that meet the said appropriations;
9 $3,100,000 will be transferred from the ambulance
10 account and the remainder will be raised by the
11 tax levy.
12           THE MODERATOR:  We have a motion.  Is
13 there a second?  We have a motion and a second.
14 Is there any discussion.  Seeing none, all those
15 in favor say aye.
16           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
17           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  The
18 motion carries unanimously.
19           Article 6.  To see if he District will
20 vote to raise and appropriate $40,000 to be set
21 aside in a reserve fund for extraordinary or
22 unforeseen expenditures, or to take any other
23 action relative thereto.  The Board of
24 Commissioners recommends favorable action.
25 Commissioner Cross?

Page 13



1           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the
2 District vote to appropriate $40,000 to be set
3 aside in a reserve fund for extraordinary or
4 unforeseen expenditures.
5           THE MODERATOR:  We have a motion.  Is
6 there a second?
7           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
8           THE MODERATOR:  A motion has been made
9 and seconded.  Is there any discussion?  Seeing
10 none, all those in favor say aye.
11           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
12           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
13 carries unanimously.
14           Article 7.  To see if the District will
15 vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $26,813
16 to pay the town of Barnstable for tax billing
17 expenses, for fiscal year 2024, or to take any
18 other action relative thereto.  The Board of
19 Commissioners recommends favorable action.
20 Commissioner Cross?
21           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the
22 District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
23 $26,813 to pay the town of Barnstable for tax
24 billing expenses, for fiscal year 2024.
25           THE MODERATOR:  We have a motion.  Is

Page 14



1 there a second.
2           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
3           THE MODERATOR:  Motion has been made
4 and seconded.  Is there any discussion?  Seeing
5 none, all those in favor say aye.
6           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
7           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
8 carries unanimously.
9           Article 8.  To see if the District will
10 vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
11 $1,420,904 for the purpose of paying compensation
12 to permanent personnel for overtime, who respond
13 to fires, drills and other duty, for the fiscal
14 year 2024, or to take any other action relative
15 thereto.  The Board of Commissioners recommends
16 favorable action.  Commissioner Cross?
17           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the
18 District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
19 $1,420,904 for the purpose of paying compensation
20 to permanent personnel for overtime, who respond
21 to fires, drills and other duty, for the fiscal
22 year 2024.
23           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made.  Do
24 we have a second?
25           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.

Page 15



1           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made and
2 seconded.  Is there any discussion?  Seeing none,
3 all those in favor, signify by saying aye.
4           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
5           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
6 carries unanimously.
7           Article 9.  To see if the District will
8 raise and appropriate the sum of $149,240 for the
9 purpose of paying compensation for training for
10 overtime for fiscal 2024, or to take any other
11 action relative thereto.  The Board of
12 Commissioners recommends favorable action.
13 Commissioner Cross?
14           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the
15 District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
16 $149,240 for the purpose of paying compensation
17 for training for overtime for the fiscal year
18 2024.
19           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made do
20 we have a second?
21           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
22           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made and
23 seconded.  Any discussion?  We're going to hold
24 off one second
25           [BACKGROUND NOISE]

Page 16



1           THE MODERATOR:  Okay, the motion was
2 made and seconded.  Is there any discussion?
3 Seeing none, all those in favor say aye.
4           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
5           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
6 carries unanimously.
7           Article 10.  To see if the District
8 would vote to authorize the Board of
9 Commissioners to sell or dispose of, in the best
10 interest of the District, miscellaneous materials
11 with a monetary value of less than $500 per item,
12 or to take any other action relative thereto.
13 The Board of Commissioners recommends favorable
14 action.  Commissioner Cross?
15           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the
16 District vote to authorize the Board of
17 Commissioners to sell or dispose of, in the best
18 interest of the District, miscellaneous materials
19 with a monetary value of less than $500 per item.
20           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made.  Do
21 we have a second?
22           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
23           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made and
24 seconded.  Any discussion?  Seeing none, all
25 those in favor say aye.

Page 17



1           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
2           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
3 carries unanimously.
4           Article 11.  To see if the District
5 will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
6 $8,000 for the Indemnification Fund, or to take
7 any other action relative thereto.  The Board of
8 Commissioners recommends favorable action.
9 Commissioner Cross?
10           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move the
11 District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
12 $8,000 for the Indemnification Fund, to cover
13 medical bills the District may be responsible
14 for.
15           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made.  Do
16 we have a second?
17           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
18           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made and
19 seconded.  Any discussion?  Seeing none, all
20 those in favor say aye.
21           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
22           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
23 carries unanimously.
24           Article 12.  To see if the District
25 will vote to transfer and appropriate the sum of

Page 18



1 $97,350 from the ambulance account for the
2 ambulance billing expense account, or to take any
3 other action relative thereto.  The Board of
4 Commissioners recommends favorable action.
5 Commissioner Cross?
6           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the
7 District vote to transfer and appropriate the sum
8 of $97,350 from the ambulance account for the
9 ambulance billing expense account.
10           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
11           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made.
12 Second, please.  Do we have a second?  Okay.
13 Motion's been made and seconded.  Any discussion?
14 Seeing none, all those in favor say aye.
15           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
16           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
17 carries unanimously.
18           Article 13.  To see if the District
19 will raise and appropriate the sum of $28,704,
20 for the CMED Operation System for the period of
21 July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, or to take
22 any other action relative thereto.  The Board of
23 Commissioners recommends favorable action.
24 Commissioner Cross?
25           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the

Page 19



1 District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
2 $28,704, for the Central Medical Emergency
3 Direction Operation System, for the period of
4 July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024.
5           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made.  Do
6 we have a second?
7           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
8           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made and
9 seconded.  Is there any discussion?  Seeing none,
10 all those in favor say aye.
11           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
12           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
13 carries unanimously.
14           Article 14.  To see if the District
15 will vote to authorize the Treasurer to enter
16 into compensating balance agreements for fiscal
17 year 2024, or to take any other action relative
18 thereto.  The Board of Commissioners recommends
19 favorable action.  Commissioner Cross?
20           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move the
21 District vote to authorize the Treasurer to enter
22 into compensating balance agreements for fiscal
23 year 2024.
24           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made.  Do
25 we have a second?

Page 20



1           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
2           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made and
3 seconded.  Is there any discussion?  Seeing none,
4 all those in favor say aye.
5           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
6           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
7 carries unanimously.
8           Article 16.
9           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Fifteen.
10           THE MODERATOR:  I'm sorry, Article 15,
11 I stand corrected.  To see if the District will
12 vote to transfer any sum from free cash, in order
13 to reduce the tax levy for fiscal year 2024, or
14 to take any other action relative thereto.  The
15 Board of Commissioners will make their
16 recommendation at the meeting.  Commissioner
17 Cross?
18           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the
19 District vote to transfer $700,000 from free cash
20 to reduce the tax levy for fiscal year 2024.
21           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made.  Do
22 we have a second?
23           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
24           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made and
25 seconded.  Is there any discussion?  Seeing none,

Page 21



1 all those in favor say aye.
2           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
3           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
4 carries unanimously.
5           Article 16.  To see if the District
6 will vote to transfer the sum of $100,000 to the
7 Stabilization Fund, or to take any other action
8 relative thereto.  The Board of Commissioners
9 will make their recommendation at the meeting.
10 Commissioner Cross?
11           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the
12 District vote to transfer the sum of $100,000 to
13 the Stabilization Fund.
14           THE MODERATOR:  The motion's been made.
15 Do we have a second?
16           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
17           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made and
18 seconded.  Is there any discussion?
19           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  What was the
20 recommendation for the vote?
21           THE MODERATOR:  Commissioner Cross,
22 what was the recommendation?
23           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  $100,000 for the
24 Stabilization Fund.
25           THE MODERATOR:  Does that answer your

Page 22



1 question, sir?  Okay.  Motion's been made and
2 seconded.  Is there any other further discussion?
3 Any other discussion?  Seeing none, all those in
4 favor say aye.
5           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
6           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
7 carries unanimously.
8           Article 17.  To transact any other
9 business that may legally come before the meeting
10 or to take any other action relative thereto.
11 Commissioner Cross?
12           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move that the
13 District transact any other business that may
14 legally come before the meeting or to take any
15 other action relative thereto.
16           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made.  Do
17 we have a second?
18           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
19           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made and
20 seconded.  Is there any discussion?  Seeing none,
21 all those in favor, signify by saying aye.
22           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
23           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion
24 carries unanimously.
25           Article 18.  Clean up references to

Page 23



1 Deputy Fire Chief with Assistant Fire Chief.
2 Last year, District voters approved a bylaw
3 change that replaced Article 3, Section 3, which
4 described the position of Deputy Fire Chief, with
5 a new section referencing an Assistant Fire
6 Chief.  However, two references to the Deputy
7 Fire Chief outside of the specific bylaw section,
8 were not included in that revision.  This
9 proposed change would allow for the correction of
10 this omission.  The proposed change:  The Hyannis
11 Fire District bylaws shall be amended so that any
12 existing reference to Deputy Fire Chief shall be
13 replaced with Assistant Fire Chief.  Commissioner
14 Cross.
15           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move to amend
16 the bylaws as printed in the warrant, to correct
17 the omission of Article 3, Section 3.
18           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made.  Do
19 we have a second?
20           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
21           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made and
22 seconded.  Is there any discussion?  Seeing none,
23 all those in favor say aye.
24           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
25           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Motion

Page 24



1 carries unanimously.
2           Article 19.  Bylaw submission to
3 Attorney General's Office clarification.  Current
4 Article 3, Section 4, Subsection B.  Section 4,
5 submit newly voted bylaws to Attorney General's
6 Office for approval; publishes and posts all
7 approved bylaws.  Proposed change.  Article 3,
8 Section 4, Subsection (B)(4), to read as follows:
9 Submit newly voted bylaws to Attorney General's
10 Office for approval if required; publishes and
11 posts all approved bylaws.  You are hereby
12 directed to serve this warrant by posting tested
13 copies thereof in two or more public places in
14 the District, and in all towns served thereby,
15 and by advertising in the newspaper published
16 within the town of Barnstable, making copies of
17 the annual report and warrant available 14 days,
18 at least, before the date of said meeting.
19           Given under our hands, this 13th day of
20 April 2023, Board of Commissioners, Hyannis Fire
21 District, and then they're listed:  Commissioner
22 Laura Cronin, Commissioner Peter Cross,
23 Commissioner Demetrius Atsalis, Commissioner
24 Victor Skende, and Commissioner Alex Mercado.
25 Commissioner Cross?

Page 25



1           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I move to amend
2 the bylaws as printed in the warrant, to amend
3 Article 3, Section 44(b)(4).
4           THE MODERATOR:  Motion's been made.  Do
5 we have a second?
6           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Second.
7           THE MODERATOR:  Is there any
8 discussion?
9           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  You said 44.
10           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I said 44?
11           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Yes, you said
12 Section 44.
13           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  Isn't it Article
14 3, section --
15           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE: Four.
16           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  Section 4.
17           NATHANIEL MUNAFO:  And just to be clear
18 --
19           THE MODERATOR:  Hold on.  Just for the
20 record, state your name please, and your address.
21           NATHANIEL MUNAFO:  Nathaniel Munafo.
22 The change in the bylaw is only the first section
23 It is not the ending section on the warrant.
24           [BACKGROUND CONVERSATION]
25           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  I would just

Page 26



1 restate that the proposed change -- just read
2 these here, the bylaws.
3           THE MODERATOR:  So, the Article should
4 have ended with, "Submit newly voted bylaws to
5 Attorney General's Office for approval.  If
6 required, publishes and posts all approved
7 bylaws."  Did that answer your question,
8 Nathaniel?  All right.  Do we have any other
9 discussion?  Any other discussion?  All those in
10 favor say aye?
11           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
12           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  The
13 motion carries.
14           COMMISSIONER ATSALIS:  I'm sorry, I
15 thought it was something that we should do, and
16 we kind of forgot about it.  Hugh Findlay passed.
17 And Hugh was the moderator for years.  So, the
18 thought was, at the beginning, to have a moment
19 of silence for Hugh.  So, if we can do it now,
20 that would be great.
21           (MOMENT OF SILENCE)
22           TK MENESALE:  I will give you a tally
23 on the last night's voting for the District.  We
24 had 50 ballots cast.  Commissioner Cross is
25 reelected for a three-year term.  He received 50

Page 27



1 votes, and there were zero blanks and zero write-
2 ins.  At this time, I would like to have
3 Commissioner Peter Cross step forward so I can
4 swear you in.  Raise your right hand, state your
5 name.
6           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  Peter Cross.
7           TK MENESALE:  I do solemnly swear --
8           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  I do solemnly
9 swear --
10           TK MENESALE:  -- to perform the duties
11 of your office --
12           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  -- to perform the
13 duties of my office --
14           TK MENESALE:  -- and to obey the laws
15 of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.
16           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  --- and to obey
17 the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.
18           TK MENESALE:  And to carry out and
19 enforce --
20           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  And to carry out
21 and enforce --
22           TK MENESALE:  -- the polices and bylaws
23 of the Hyannis Fire District --
24           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  -- the policies
25 and bylaws of the Hyannis Fire District --

Page 28



1           TK MENESALE:  -- to the best of your
2 ability.
3           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  -- to the best of
4 my ability, so help me God.
5           TK MENESALE:  Congratulations.
6           COMMISSIONER CROSS:  Thank you, TK.
7 [APPLAUSE]
8           THE MODERATOR:  Is there any other
9 further discussion?  No?  Then I would accept a
10 motion to adjourn.
11           DENNIS SULLIVAN:  Move to adjourn.
12           THE MODERATOR:  All those in favor say
13 aye.
14           THE TOWN'S PEOPLE:  Aye.
15           THE MODERATOR:  Any opposed?  Thank you
16 and have a good evening.
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 29



1              C E R T I F I C A T I O N
2
3 I, Sonya Ledanski Hyde, certify that the
4 foregoing transcript is a true and accurate
5 record of the proceedings.
6
7
8
9       <%20941,Signature%>
10
11 Veritext Legal Solutions
12 330 Old Country Road
13 Suite 300
14 Mineola, NY 11501
15
16 Date: June 1, 2023
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 30



&

& 2:4

0

02169 2:6
02601 1:22

1

1 1:2 8:20 9:5
9:24 10:8,21
11:3 19:21
20:4 30:16

1,000 11:18
12:4

1,420,904 15:11
15:19

1,606,104 12:23
13:7

10 17:7
100,000 22:6,12

22:23
109,638 11:20

12:6
11 18:4
11501 30:14
12 18:24
13 19:18
136,438 12:21

13:5
13th 25:19
14 20:14 25:17
14,536,788

12:22 13:6
149,240 16:8,16
15 21:10

16 21:8 22:5
17 1:18 23:8
18 23:25
19 25:2

2

2 9:21
2023 1:7,18

5:21 9:24 10:8
10:21 11:3
19:21 20:4
25:20 30:16

2024 9:25 10:8
10:21 11:4,17
12:2,19 13:4
14:17,24 15:14
15:22 16:10,18
19:21 20:4,17
20:23 21:13,20

20941 30:9
24 5:6 6:23
26,813 14:15,23
27 9:3
28,704 19:19

20:2

3

3 10:18 24:3,3
24:17,17 25:4
25:7 26:3,14

3,100,000 13:9
30 1:2 9:25

10:8,21 11:3
19:21 20:4

300 2:5 11:21
12:6 30:13

330 30:12

4

4 11:14 25:4,4
25:8,8 26:3,16

40,000 13:20
14:2

44 26:3,9,10,12

5

5 12:16
5,100 11:18

12:3
50 27:24,25
500 17:11,19
56,000 10:19

11:2

6

6 13:19

7

7 14:14
700,000 21:19

8

8 15:9
8,000 18:6,12
8,200 6:1
865,500 12:19

13:4

9

9 16:7
95 1:21
97,350 19:1,8

a

ability 4:10,13
29:2,4

able 6:9,17 7:1
8:7

absence 3:3
accept 8:21

29:9
accepted 6:12

9:8
acclimated

7:15
account 13:10

19:1,2,8,9
accurate 30:4
achieve 8:1
achievement

8:10
acronyms 8:11
action 8:24

10:1,2,22,24
11:21,23 12:24
13:1,23,24
14:18,19 15:14
15:16 16:11,12
17:12,14 18:7
18:8 19:3,4,22
19:23 20:17,19
21:14 22:7
23:10,15

activity 5:24
additional

11:18 12:3
address 26:20

[& - address] Page 1



adjourn 29:10
29:11

advertising
25:15

agreements
20:16,22

alex 1:16 7:14
25:24

allegiance 5:9
5:10,11

allow 24:9
allowed 6:4
ambulance

13:9 19:1,2,8,9
amend 24:15

26:1,2
amended 24:11
america 5:12
amounts 12:19
annual 1:8 5:21

9:9 25:17
answer 22:25

27:7
appearances

2:1
applause 29:7
appoint 3:5
appointed

11:16 12:1
appreciate 5:22

8:15
appropriate

10:19 11:1
12:17,18 13:3
13:20 14:2,15

14:22 15:10,18
16:8,15 18:5
18:11,25 19:7
19:19 20:1

appropriations
13:8

approval 25:6
25:10 27:5

approved 24:2
25:7,11 27:6

april 25:20
article 8:20 9:5

9:21 10:18
11:14 12:16
13:19 14:14
15:9 16:7 17:7
18:4,24 19:18
20:14 21:8,10
22:5 23:8,25
24:3,17 25:2,4
25:7 26:3,13
27:3

articles 8:20
aside 13:21

14:3
assessment

13:8
assessments

12:23
assistant 6:11

24:1,5,13
association 8:6
assure 5:5
atsalis 1:14

25:23 27:14

attend 8:7
attorney 2:7

25:3,5,9 27:5
authorize 9:22

10:5 17:8,16
20:15,21

available 6:18
12:18 25:17

aye 3:17,18
9:17,18 10:14
10:15 11:10,11
12:12,13 13:15
13:16 14:10,11
15:5,6 16:3,4
17:3,4,25 18:1
18:20,21 19:14
19:15 20:10,11
21:4,5 22:1,2
23:4,5,21,22
24:23,24 27:10
27:11 29:13,14

b

b 25:4,8 26:3
back 5:2
background

16:25 26:24
balance 20:16

20:22
ballots 27:24
bar 7:22
barnstable

14:16,23 25:16
beginning

27:18

behalf 5:20
8:14

best 4:9,12 9:4
9:4 17:9,17
29:1,3

big 9:1
billing 14:16,24

19:2,9
bills 18:13
blanks 28:1
board 7:15

8:22 9:6,22
10:1,5,23
11:17,19,22
12:2,4,25
13:23 14:18
15:15 16:11
17:8,13,16
18:7 19:3,22
20:18 21:15
22:8 25:20

brian 2:12 3:10
3:12,19,22 4:2

budget 6:23
burke 2:11 8:5
business 23:9

23:13
bylaw 24:2,7

25:2 26:22
bylaws 4:16,19

24:11,16 25:5
25:7,9,11 26:2
27:2,4,7 28:22
28:25

[adjourn - bylaws] Page 2



c

c 30:1,1
call 5:25
calls 6:1
camp 7:7
captain 6:13
captains 6:16
cards 5:4
carries 9:20

10:17 11:13
12:15 13:18
14:13 15:8
16:6 17:6 18:3
18:23 19:17
20:13 21:7
22:4 23:7,24
25:1 27:13

carry 4:15,18
28:18,20

cash 21:12,19
cast 27:24
categories 6:24
cell 3:3
central 20:2
ceremony 8:9
certain 6:24
certify 30:3
chairman 1:12

1:13 11:19
12:4

change 24:3,9
24:10 25:7
26:22 27:1

changes 6:2

check 7:10
checked 3:24
chief 2:11 6:11

6:14 8:5,9,22
9:6 24:1,1,4,6,7
24:12,13

chiefs 8:6
clarification

25:3
clean 23:25
clear 26:17
clerk 1:14 2:13

7:13 11:19
12:5

cmed 19:20
colony 2:5
come 7:24 23:9

23:14
coming 5:22
commissioner

1:15,16 5:17
5:19 7:14 8:25
9:1 10:3,4,24
10:25 11:23,24
13:1,2,25 14:1
14:20,21 15:16
15:17 16:13,14
17:14,15 18:9
18:10 19:5,6
19:24,25 20:19
20:20 21:16,18
22:10,11,21,23
23:11,12 24:13
24:15 25:21,22
25:23,23,24,25

26:1,10,13,16
27:14,24 28:3
28:6,8,12,16,20
28:24 29:3,6

commissioners
5:20 8:15,22
9:7,22 10:2,5
10:23 11:17,19
11:22 12:3,5
12:25 13:24
14:19 15:15
16:12 17:9,13
17:17 18:8
19:4,23 20:18
21:15 22:8
25:20

committees
8:23 9:8

commonwealth
1:4 4:10,13
28:15,17

community 7:6
8:18

compensating
20:16,22

compensation
15:11,19 16:9
16:16

conduct 3:6
congratulations

4:23 6:15 29:5
contact 1:24
continue 6:5

7:1

continues 6:2
7:3

contracts 9:23
10:6

contributing
7:16

conversation
26:24

copies 25:13,16
correct 24:16
corrected 21:11
correction 24:9
costs 6:25
count 5:6
country 30:12
cover 18:12
cpr 7:9
cronin 1:12

5:18,19 25:22
cross 1:13 8:25

9:1 10:3,4,24
10:25 11:23,24
13:1,2,25 14:1
14:20,21 15:16
15:17 16:13,14
17:14,15 18:9
18:10 19:5,6
19:24,25 20:19
20:20 21:17,18
22:10,11,21,23
23:11,12 24:14
24:15 25:22,25
26:1,10,13,16
27:24 28:3,6,6
28:8,12,16,20

[c - cross] Page 3



28:24 29:3,6
crown 2:5
current 25:3

d

dardia 6:13
date 1:18 25:18

30:16
day 8:3 25:19
days 25:17
dedication 8:1
demetrius 1:14

25:23
dennis 9:2,3

29:11
department

1:20 6:2 7:17
7:21,23 8:16

deputy 6:12,14
24:1,4,6,12

described 24:4
despite 6:25
directed 25:12
direction 20:3
discussion 9:16

9:16 10:13
11:9 12:11
13:14 14:9
15:4 16:2,23
17:2,24 18:19
19:13 20:9
21:3,25 22:18
23:2,3,20
24:22 26:8
27:9,9 29:9

dispose 17:9,17
district 1:5,9

3:3,7,24 4:17
4:20 5:21 6:5
7:13,18 8:17
8:23 9:7,21
10:5,18 11:1
11:14,16,25
12:1,16,21
13:3,6,19 14:2
14:14,22 15:9
15:18 16:7,15
17:7,10,16,18
18:4,11,13,24
19:7,18 20:1
20:14,21 21:11
21:19 22:5,12
23:13 24:2,11
25:14,21 27:23
28:23,25

district's 7:4
drills 15:13,21
drive 2:5
duties 4:5,8

28:10,13
duty 15:13,21

e

e 30:1
easily 6:9
efforts 7:17
elected 12:1
elective 11:15
elementary 7:8
eligible 5:4

emergency
20:2

encourage 7:10
ended 27:4
enforce 4:16,19

28:19,21
engineer 8:22

9:6
enter 9:23 10:6

20:15,21
equipment

12:20 13:4
esquire 2:3
evening 3:4 5:3

5:18 29:16
evening's 3:6

3:21
event 8:8
exceed 11:20

12:5,21 13:5
excel 7:21
existing 24:12
expenditures

13:22 14:4
expense 19:2,9
expenses 12:22

13:7 14:17,24
extended 7:7
extension 1:21
extraordinary

13:21 14:3

f

f 30:1
favor 3:17 9:17

10:14 11:10

12:11 13:15
14:10 15:5
16:3 17:3,25
18:20 19:14
20:10 21:4
22:1 23:4,21
24:23 27:10
29:12

favorable 10:2
10:23 11:23
12:25 13:24
14:19 15:16
16:12 17:13
18:8 19:4,23
20:19

fellow 5:20
8:14

fifteen 21:9
fill 6:14,17 9:2
filled 6:11 7:12
find 7:3
findlay 27:16
fire 1:5,9,20

2:11 3:7,23
4:17,20 7:9,14
8:6,23 9:7 24:1
24:1,4,5,7,11
24:12,13 25:20
28:23,25

fires 12:20 13:5
15:13,21

first 6:11 26:22
fiscal 11:16

12:2,19 13:4
14:17,24 15:13

[cross - fiscal] Page 4



15:21 16:10,17
20:16,22 21:13
21:20

flag 5:11
floor 3:16
following 11:15

11:25 12:19
13:3

follows 11:17
12:2 25:8

foregoing 30:4
forgot 27:16
fortunate 6:7

7:2
forward 28:3
four 26:15
free 21:12,19
full 5:23
fund 12:23

13:7,21 14:3
18:6,12 22:7
22:13,24

funded 7:1
funds 12:18
further 9:15

23:2 29:9
fy'24 7:1

g

general's 25:3
25:5,9 27:5

give 27:22
given 8:16

25:19
god 4:21,22

5:14 29:4

going 3:1 7:25
16:23

good 5:3 29:16
great 6:20 8:8

27:20
gregory 6:13
grow 6:2

h

hand 3:25 28:4
hands 25:19
hard 7:21
hear 5:1 8:20
heard 3:13
help 4:21,22

8:16 29:4
hesse 2:4
high 1:21 7:22
highest 6:1
hold 5:4 16:23

26:19
homeowner

3:23
honor 8:8
hugh 27:16,17

27:19
hyannis 1:5,9

1:20,22 2:7 3:7
3:23 4:16,19
5:21 7:19
24:10 25:20
28:23,25

hyde 30:3

i

impressive 8:13
improve 7:4
included 24:8
increased 5:25
increases 6:25
incredible 7:3
indemnificati...

18:6,12
indivisible 5:14
inhabitants 3:6
inhouse 7:8
ins 28:2
interest 17:10

17:18
item 17:11,19

j

j 2:3,11
job 8:2
july 9:24 10:8

10:21 11:3
19:21 20:4

june 9:25 10:8
10:21 11:3
19:21 20:4
30:16

justice 5:14

k

key 6:9 7:12
kind 27:16
know 8:4,4

l

laura 1:12
25:22

lawrence 2:12
3:11,13,20,23
4:2

laws 4:10,13
28:14,17

leads 7:19
ledanski 30:3
legal 1:25

30:11
legally 23:9,14
lehane 2:4
level 6:1 7:1

8:17
levels 6:4
levy 13:11

21:13,20
liberty 5:14
lieutenants

6:16
lighting 9:23

10:6,7,20 11:2
limit 7:25
list 3:25
listed 25:21
llp 2:4
lot 8:10

m

ma 1:22
maccaro 2:3
made 9:11,15

10:9,12 11:5
14:8 15:3,23

[fiscal - made] Page 5



16:1,19,22
17:2,20,23
18:15,18 19:11
19:13 20:5,8
20:24 21:2,21
21:24 22:14,17
23:1,16,19
24:18,21 26:4

maintain 8:17
maintenance

9:24 10:7,20
11:2

make 3:8 21:15
22:9

making 25:16
man 8:12
manages 7:4
mark 6:12
massachusetts

1:4 2:6 4:11,14
8:6 28:15,17

materials 17:10
17:18

medical 18:13
20:2

meet 6:4 13:8
meeting 1:8 3:2

3:6,21 5:8,21
21:16 22:9
23:9,14 25:18

men 7:20
menesale 2:13

3:1,12,15,19
4:3,5,9,15,21
4:23,25 7:13

27:22 28:7,10
28:14,18,22
29:1,5

mercado 1:16
7:14 25:24

michael 2:3
mind 3:2
mineola 30:14
miscellaneous

17:10,18
moderator 2:12

3:4,5,20 4:2,4,7
4:8,12,18,22,24
4:25 5:1,16
8:19 9:11,14
9:19 10:9,12
10:16 11:5,8
11:12,20 12:6
12:7,10,14
13:12,17 14:5
14:8,12,25
15:3,7,23 16:1
16:5,19,22
17:1,5,20,23
18:2,15,18,22
19:11,16 20:5
20:8,12,24
21:2,6,10,21,24
22:3,14,17,21
22:25 23:6,16
23:19,23 24:18
24:21,25 26:4
26:7,19 27:3
27:12,17 29:8
29:12,15

moment 27:18
27:21

monetary
17:11,19

motion 9:15,19
10:16 11:12
12:7,14 13:12
13:13,18 14:5
14:8,12,25
15:3,7 16:5
17:1,5 18:2,22
19:16 20:12
21:6 22:3 23:6
23:23 24:25
27:13 29:10

motion's 9:11
10:9,12 11:5
15:23 16:1,19
16:22 17:20,23
18:15,18 19:11
19:13 20:5,8
20:24 21:2,21
21:24 22:14,17
23:1,16,19
24:18,21 26:4

move 6:17 9:5
10:4,25 11:24
13:2 14:1,21
15:17 16:14
17:15 18:10
19:6,25 20:20
21:18 22:11
23:12 24:15
26:1 29:11

moved 9:10
munafo 26:17

26:21,21
murphy 2:4

n

n 30:1
name 4:1 26:20

28:5
nathaniel 26:17

26:21,21 27:8
nation 5:13
needed 6:4 7:17
needs 7:18 8:17
new 7:13,14,16

24:5
newly 25:5,9

27:4
newspaper

25:15
night's 27:23
noise 16:25
nominate 3:10
nomination 3:8

3:12
nominations

3:5,9,16
numbers 5:24
ny 30:14

o

o 30:1
obey 28:14,16
offered 6:12

7:8

[made - offered] Page 6



office 4:6 25:3
25:6,10 27:5
28:11,13

officers 8:23
9:8 11:16
12:21 13:6

offices 12:1
okay 3:1 17:1

19:12 23:1
old 30:12
omission 24:10

24:17
onboarding

6:20
open 3:1
opening 5:8
openings 6:19
operating

12:22 13:6
operation

19:20 20:3
operational 6:3
operations 7:4
opposed 3:19

9:19 10:16
11:12 12:14
13:17 14:12
15:7 16:5 17:5
18:2,22 19:16
20:12 21:6
22:3 23:6,23
24:25 27:12
29:15

order 21:12

organizational
6:3

outreach 7:6
outside 24:7
overtime 15:12

15:20 16:10,17

p

pages 1:2
part 7:23 8:8
passed 27:16
pay 14:16,23
paying 15:11

15:19 16:9,16
people 3:10,14

3:18 9:10,13
9:18 10:11,15
11:7,11 12:9
12:13 13:16
14:7,11 15:2,6
15:25 16:4,21
17:4,22 18:1
18:17,21 19:10
19:15 20:7,11
21:1,5,9,23
22:2,16,19
23:5,18,22
24:20,24 26:6
26:9,11,15,25
27:11 29:14

perform 4:5,7
28:10,12

period 9:24
10:7,21 11:3
19:20 20:3

permanent
15:12,20

personnel 6:10
15:12,20

peter 1:13 2:11
25:22 28:3,6

phones 3:3
place 1:20 6:8

6:17
places 25:13
planning 6:8
please 5:5,6,9

19:12 26:20
pledge 5:9,10

5:11
plus 11:18 12:3
polices 28:22
policies 4:16,19

28:24
position 6:11

6:13,14 7:12
24:4

positions 6:17
posting 25:12
posts 25:6,11

27:6
power 9:23

10:7,20 11:2
present 2:9
president 8:5
pretty 8:12,13
prevention 7:9
previously 3:22
printed 9:8

24:16 26:2

proceedings
30:5

process 6:20
programs 7:6
promoted 6:10

6:13
promotions

6:19
pronounce

8:12
proposed 24:9

24:10 25:7
27:1

protect 8:18
proud 7:24
public 25:13
published

25:15
publishes 25:6

25:10 27:6
purpose 15:11

15:19 16:9,16

q

qualified 3:7
question 23:1

27:7
quickly 7:15
quincy 2:6
quorum 5:5,6

r

r 30:1
raise 3:25

10:19 11:1
12:17 13:20

[office - raise] Page 7



14:15,22 15:10
15:18 16:8,15
18:5,11 19:19
20:1 28:4

raised 13:10
reach 7:22
read 25:8 27:1
received 27:25
recognized 8:9
recommendat...

21:16 22:9,20
22:22

recommends
10:2,23 11:22
12:25 13:24
14:19 15:15
16:12 17:13
18:8 19:4,23
20:18

record 26:20
30:5

red 5:4
reduce 21:13

21:20
reelected 27:25
reference 24:12
references

23:25 24:6
referencing

24:5
relative 8:24

10:1,22 11:21
12:24 13:23
14:18 15:14
16:11 17:12

18:7 19:3,22
20:17 21:14
22:8 23:10,15

remainder
13:10

replaced 24:3
24:13

report 9:9
25:17

reports 8:21
9:5

republic 5:13
required 25:10

27:6
rescues 12:20

13:5
reserve 13:21

14:3
resources 7:5
respond 15:12

15:20
responsible

18:13
restate 27:1
result 6:18
results 6:21
retirement 6:10

12:23 13:7
retirements

6:19
review 6:23
revision 24:8
right 3:16,25

5:2 27:8 28:4

rise 5:9
rising 6:25
road 1:21

30:12
roles 7:16

s

salaries 11:15
11:25

saying 16:3
23:21

says 9:3
school 1:21
schools 7:8
seamless 6:21
seated 5:17
second 3:14,15

9:12,13,14
10:10,11,13
11:6,7,8 12:8,9
12:10 13:13,13
14:6,7 15:1,2
15:24,25 16:20
16:21,24 17:21
17:22 18:16,17
19:10,12,12
20:6,7,25 21:1
21:22,23 22:15
22:16 23:17,18
24:19,20 26:5
26:6

seconded 9:15
14:9 15:4 16:2
16:23 17:2,24
18:19 19:13
20:9 21:3,25

22:18 23:2,20
24:22

section 24:3,5,7
24:17 25:4,4,8
26:3,12,14,16
26:22,23

see 5:24 6:24
8:9 9:21 10:18
11:14 12:16
13:19 14:14
15:9 16:7 17:7
18:4,24 19:18
20:14 21:11
22:5

seeing 9:16
11:9 12:11
13:14 14:9
15:4 16:2 17:3
17:24 18:19
19:14 20:9
21:3,25 23:3
23:20 24:22

seen 6:24
sell 17:9,17
serve 25:12
served 25:14
service 6:4 8:18
set 7:22 11:15

11:25 13:20
14:2

shoes 9:1
signature 30:9
signify 16:3

23:21

[raise - signify] Page 8



silence 27:19
27:21

silencing 3:2
sir 23:1
skende 1:15

25:24
smooth 6:21
solemnly 4:3,4

28:7,8
solutions 1:25

30:11
sonya 30:3
sorry 21:10

27:14
speak 5:2
specific 24:7
stabilization

22:7,13,24
staff 6:9 7:3
stand 21:11
stands 5:13
start 5:8
starting 8:19
state 26:20

28:4
states 5:12
step 28:3
storie 6:12
street 9:23 10:6

10:6,20 11:2
strong 6:7
structure 6:3
submission

25:2

submit 25:5,9
27:4

subsection 25:4
25:8

succession 6:8
suite 30:13
sullivan 9:2

29:11
sum 10:19 11:1

14:15,22 15:10
15:18 16:8,15
18:5,11,25
19:7,19 20:1
21:12 22:6,12

summer 7:7
sums 13:3
support 6:5

7:17 8:2,15
swear 3:21 4:3

4:4 28:4,7,9
sworn 8:5
system 19:20

20:3

t

t 30:1,1
take 8:24 9:25

10:22 11:21
12:24 13:22
14:17 15:14
16:10 17:12
18:6 19:2,21
20:17 21:14
22:7 23:10,14

takes 8:2

tally 27:22
tax 13:11 14:16

14:23 21:13,20
temporary 3:5

3:20
term 27:25
tested 25:12
thank 3:21 4:24

5:7,16,19 8:18
29:6,15

thereof 25:13
thereto 10:22

12:24 13:23
14:18 15:15
16:11 17:12
18:7 19:3,22
20:18 21:14
22:8 23:10,15

things 7:20
thought 27:15

27:18
three 27:25
time 28:2
tk 2:13 3:1,12

3:15,19 4:3,5,9
4:15,21,23,25
7:13 27:22
28:7,10,14,18
28:22 29:1,5,6

today 8:5
tonight 5:22,25
toomey 2:4
town 2:7 14:16

14:23 25:16

town's 3:10,14
3:18 9:10,13
9:18 10:11,15
11:7,11 12:9
12:13 13:16
14:7,11 15:2,6
15:25 16:4,21
17:4,22 18:1
18:17,21 19:10
19:15 20:7,11
21:1,5,9,23
22:2,16,19
23:5,18,22
24:20,24 26:6
26:9,11,15,25
27:11 29:14

towns 25:14
training 7:9

16:9,17
transact 23:8

23:13
transcript 30:4
transcription

1:24
transfer 12:17

18:25 19:7
21:12,19 22:6
22:12

transferred
13:9

transition 6:9
6:22

treasurer 2:13
7:13 8:21 9:6
11:20 12:5

[silence - treasurer] Page 9



20:15,21
true 30:4
trying 9:3
two 24:6 25:13

u

unanimously
9:20 10:17
11:13 12:15
13:18 14:13
15:8 16:6 17:6
18:3,23 19:17
20:13 21:7
22:4 23:7,24
25:1

uncle 9:3
under 5:13

25:19
unforeseen

13:22 14:4
united 5:12

v

value 17:11,19
verified 3:22
veritext 1:25

30:11
vice 1:13
victor 1:15

25:24
videos 7:9
volume 1:1

5:25
vote 3:8,8 8:21

9:22 10:19
11:1,15,25

12:17 13:3,20
14:2,15,22
15:10,18 16:15
17:8,16 18:5
18:11,25 19:7
20:1,15,21
21:12,19 22:6
22:12,20

voted 25:5,9
27:4

voter 3:25
voters 5:4 24:2
votes 28:1
voting 27:23

w

want 7:23
warrant 1:7

8:20 24:16
25:12,17 26:2
26:23

way 7:20
ways 7:3,22
we've 7:19,24
website 7:10
wednesday

1:18
welcome 5:20
women 7:20
wonderful 8:13
word 5:17
work 7:21
write 28:1

y

year 5:23 6:1,8
7:7,12 11:17
12:2,19 13:4
14:17,24 15:14
15:22 16:17
20:17,23 21:13
21:20 24:2
27:25

years 9:3 27:17

z

zero 28:1,1

[treasurer - zero] Page 10


	Annual Meeting
	Word Index
	All
	& - address
	adjourn - bylaws
	c - cross
	cross - fiscal
	fiscal - made
	made - offered
	office - raise
	raise - signify
	silence - treasurer
	treasurer - zero

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - address

	A
	& - address
	adjourn - bylaws

	B
	adjourn - bylaws

	C
	c - cross
	cross - fiscal

	D
	cross - fiscal

	E
	cross - fiscal

	F
	cross - fiscal
	fiscal - made

	G
	fiscal - made

	H
	fiscal - made

	I
	fiscal - made

	J
	fiscal - made

	K
	fiscal - made

	L
	fiscal - made

	M
	fiscal - made
	made - offered

	N
	made - offered

	O
	made - offered
	office - raise

	P
	office - raise

	Q
	office - raise

	R
	office - raise
	raise - signify

	S
	raise - signify
	silence - treasurer

	T
	silence - treasurer
	treasurer - zero

	U
	treasurer - zero

	V
	treasurer - zero

	W
	treasurer - zero

	Y
	treasurer - zero

	Z
	treasurer - zero




